OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-21-0041

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 1.27.010 SCHOOL BOARD DISTRICTS ESTABLISHED; DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF; AND DECLARING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 1.27.010 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

1.27.010 Districts established.

In accordance with Section 2202(a) of the Long Beach City Charter, the five (5) school board districts for the board of education of the Long Beach Unified School District (hereinafter "school district") are established and designated as follows:

District 1:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF GREENLEAF BOULEVARD
AND EAST ROAD

Easterly along the LBUSD boundary to Downey Avenue

Southerly along the LBUSD boundary to South Street

Westerly along the LBUSD boundary to Cherry Avenue

25

26

27

28

1	Southerly along the LBUSD boundary to Market Street		
2	South on Cherry Avenue to Pacific Union Railroad Right of Way		
3	West along Pacific Union Railroad Right of Way to Orange Avenue		
4	South on Orange Avenue to Carson Street		
5	East on Carson Street to Cherry Avenue		
6	South on Cherry Avenue to Wardlow Road		
7	West on Wardlow Road to Linden Avenue		
8	North on Linden Avenue to 36 th Street		
9	West on 36 th Street to Pacific Avenue		
10	West along Interstate 405 to Del Mar Avenue		
	North on Del Mar Avenue to the LBUSD boundary		
11	Northerly along LBUSD boundary to Greenleaf Boulevard		
12			
13	District 2:		
14	BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF 223rd STREET AND		
15	HESPERIAN AVENUE		
16	Easterly along the LBUSD Boundary to Los Angeles River Bed		
17	Northerly along the LBUSD Boundary to Southern Pacific Railroad Right of		
18	Way /Del Mar Avenue		
19	South along Southern Pacific Railroad/Del Mar Avenue to Interstate 405		
20	Easterly along Interstate 405 to Pacific Avenue		
21	North on Pacific Avenue to 36th Street		
22	East on 36th Street to Linden Avenue		
23	South on Linden Avenue to Wardlow Road		
24	Fact on Mardley Bood to Charm Avenue		

East on Wardlow Road to Cherry Avenue

South on Cherry Avenue to Spring Street

East on Spring Street to Junipero Avenue

South on Junipero Avenue to 28th Street

Westerly along the LBUSD Boundary to Cherry Avenue

28

i	
1	North on Cherry Avenue to 7th Street
2	East on 7th Street to Redondo Avenue
3	North on Redondo Avenue to Stearns Street
4	East on Stearns Street to Euclid Avenue
5	North on Euclid Avenue to 23rd Street
6	East on 23rd Street to Lakewood Boulevard
7	North on Lakewood Boulevard to Interstate 405
8	
9	<u>District 5</u> :
10	BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SOUTH STREET AND
11	PARAMOUNT BOULEVARD
12	Easterly along the LBUSD Boundary to the San Gabriel River Bed
13	Southerly along the LBUSD Boundary to Interstate 405
14	Easterly along Interstate 405 to Lakewood Boulevard
15	South on Lakewood Boulevard to 23rd Street
16	West on 23rd Street to Euclid Avenue
17	South on Euclid Avenue to Stearns Street
18	West on Stearns Street to Redondo Avenue
19	North on Redondo Avenue to Willow Street
20	West on Willow Street to Temple Avenue
21	North on Temple Avenue to 28th Street
22	West on 28th Street to Junipero Avenue
23	North on Junipero Avenue to Spring Street
24	West on Spring Street to Cherry Avenue
25	North on Cherry Avenue to Carson Avenue
26	West on Carson Avenue to Orange Avenue
27	North on Orange Avenue to the Pacific Union Railroad Right of Way
28	Fasterly along the Pacific Union Railroad Right of Way to Cherry Ave

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY	CHARLES PARKIN, Clty Attorney	11 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor	Long Beach, CA 90802-4664
	CHAR	11 Wes	Long

///

North on Cherry Avenue to the LBUSD Boundary	
Easterly, then Northerly along the LBUSD Boundary to South Stre	ee'

Section 2. This ordinance is an emergency ordinance duly adopted by the City Council by a vote of five of its members and shall take effect at 12:00 a.m. on December 7, 2021. The City Clerk shall certify to a separate roll call and vote on the question of the emergency of this ordinance and to its passage by the vote of five members of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, and cause the same to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach.

Section 3. This ordinance shall also be adopted by the City Council as a regular ordinance, to the end that in the event of any defect or invalidity in connection with the adoption of this ordinance as an emergency ordinance, the same shall, nevertheless, be and become effective on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council of the City of Long Beach and shall cause the same to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach.

conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach. /// ////// /// /// /// /// /// /// ///

I further certify that the foregoing ordinance was thereafter adopted on final					
reading by the	City Council of the City	y of Long Beach at its meeting of			
January 4, 2022, by the following vote:					
Ayes: Councilmembers:		Zendejas, Allen, Price, Supernaw, Mungo, Saro, Uranga, Austin,			
		Richardson.			
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.			
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.			
Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:	None.			
Approved: 12/5/2021 (Date) Mayor					

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) S COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

CITY OF LONG BEACH

Tamela Austin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 8th day of December, 2021, I posted three true and correct copies of Emergency Ordinance No. ORD-21-0041 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of Civic Chambers; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front

Pamela fust.

counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This 8th day of December 2021.

of De John

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) se COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Tamela Austin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 6th day of January, 2022, I posted three true and correct copies of Final Ordinance No. ORD-21-0041 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of Civic Chambers; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Jomela austi

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 6th day of January, 2022.

CITY CLERK